Ω
Ω
°
°
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦
________________________________________________________________ Maxim Integrated Products 1
19-3002; Rev 1; 4/08
° °
MAX11501
MAX11502
OUT1
+6dB
BUFFERTRANSPARENT
CLAMP
9MHz 5TH-ORDER
BUTTERWORTH
FILTER
IN1
OUT2
+6dB
IN2
OUT3
+6dB
IN3
VCC
GND
PART
PIN-
PACKAGE
FREQUENCY
RESPONSE
MAX11501USA+ 8 SO Flat
MAX11502USA+ 8 SO HF Boost
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VCC = +5V, RLOAD = 150Ω to GND, CIN = 0.1μF, TA = 0°C to +85°C, frequency response is relative to 100kHz, unless otherwise noted.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
VCC to GND..............................................................-0.3V to +6V
All other pins to GND...-0.3V to the lower of (VCC + 0.3V) and +6V
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
8-Pin SO (derate 5.9mW/°C above +70°C)................. 470mW
Maximum Current into any Pin Except VCC and GND......±50mA
Operating Temperature Range
MAX1150_USA+ .................................................0°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead temperature (soldering, 10s) ..................................+300°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
MAX11501 4.5 7.2
-1dB Bandwidth f1dB
MAX11502 5 7.8
MHz
MAX11501 8.6
-3dB Bandwidth f3dB
MAX11502 8.9
MHz
MAX11501, f = 27MHz 50
Stopband Attenuation ASB
MAX11502, f = 27MHz 48
dB
Low-Frequency Gain AV 5.8 6.0 6.2 dB
Low-Frequency Gain Match AV(MATCH) 0.02 dB
Input Voltage Range VIN Referenced to GND if DC-coupled 1.4 V
Differential Gain dG All channels 0.1 %
Differential Phase dφ All channels 0.3 Degrees
Total Harmonic Distortion THD VOUT = 1.8VP-P, f = 1MHz (all channels) 0.1 %
Channel-to-Channel Crosstalk XTALK f = 1MHz -80 dB
Signal-to-Noise Ratio SNR NTC-7 weighting, 100kHz, 4.2MHz 80 dB
Propagation Delay tPD f = 4.5MHz 76 ns
Supply Voltage Range VDD 4.75 5 5.25 V
Supply Current ICC No load 18 26 mA
Power-Supply Rejection Ratio PSRR DC (all channels) 60 dB
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 3
MAX11501
FREQUENCY RESPONSE
M
AX
11
50
1
to
c0
1
FREQUENCY (MHz)
RE
SP
ON
SE
 (d
B)
101
-60
-50
-40
-30
-20
-10
0
10
-70
0.1 100
MAX11501
PASSBAND RESPONSE
M
AX
11
50
1
to
c0
2
FREQUENCY (MHz)
RE
SP
ON
SE
 (d
B)
1
0
3
6
9
-3
0.1 10
MAX11501
GROUP DELAY
M
AX
11
50
1
to
c0
3
FREQUENCY (MHz)
DE
LA
Y
(n
s)
101
20
40
60
80
100
120
0
0.1 100
MAX11501
DIFFERENTIAL GAIN, NTSC
M
AX
11
50
1
to
c0
4
STEP
DI
FF
ER
EN
TI
AL
 G
AI
N
(%
)
65432
-0.1
0
0.1
0.2
-0.2
1 7
MAX11501
DIFFERENTIAL PHASE, NTSC
M
AX
11
50
1
to
c0
5
STEP
DI
FF
ER
EN
TI
AL
 P
HA
SE
 (d
eg
)
65432
0.1
0
0.2
0.3
0.4
-0.1
1 7
MAX11501
2T RESPONSE
MAX11501 toc06
CH1 = INPUT
CH2 = OUTPUT, AFTER BACKMATCH RESISTOR
CH2
CH1
200ns/div
MAX11501
MODULATED 12.5T RESPONSE
MAX11501 toc07
CH1 = INPUT
CH2 = OUTPUT, AFTER BACKMATCH RESISTOR
CH2
CH1
400ns/div
MAX11501
MULTIBURST RESPONSE
MAX11501 toc08
CH1 = INPUT
CH2 = OUTPUT, AFTER BACKMATCH RESISTOR
CH2
CH1
10μs/div
MAX11502
FREQUENCY RESPONSE
M
AX
11
50
1
to
c0
9
FREQUENCY (MHz)
RE
SP
ON
SE
 (d
B)
101
-60
-50
-40
-30
-20
-10
0
10
-70
0.1 100
(VCC = 5V, RL = 150Ω to GND, output DC-coupled, TA = +25°C.)
4 _______________________________________________________________________________________
MAX11502
PASSBAND RESPONSE
M
AX
11
50
1
to
c1
0
FREQUENCY (MHz)
RE
SP
ON
SE
 (d
B)
1
0
3
6
9
-3
0.1 10
MAX11502
GROUP DELAY
M
AX
11
50
1
to
c1
1
FREQUENCY (MHz)
DE
LA
Y
(n
s)
101
20
40
60
80
100
120
0
0.1 100
MAX11502
DIFFERENTIAL GAIN, NTSC
M
AX
11
50
1
to
c1
2
STEP
DI
FF
ER
EN
TI
AL
 G
AI
N
(%
)
65432
-0.1
0
0.1
0.2
-0.2
1 7
MAX11502
DIFFERENTIAL PHASE, NTSC
M
AX
11
50
1
to
c1
3
STEP
DI
FF
ER
EN
TI
AL
 P
HA
SE
 (d
eg
)
65432
0.1
0
0.2
0.3
0.4
-0.1
1 7
MAX11502
2T RESPONSE
MAX11501 toc14
CH1 = INPUT
CH2 = OUTPUT, AFTER BACKMATCH RESISTOR
CH2
CH1
200ns/div
MAX11502
MODULATED 12.5T RESPONSE
MAX11501 toc15
CH1 = INPUT
CH2 = OUTPUT, AFTER BACKMATCH RESISTOR
CH2
CH1
400ns/div
MAX11502
MULTIBURST RESPONSE
MAX11501 toc16
CH1 = INPUT
CH2 = OUTPUT, AFTER BACKMATCH RESISTOR
CH2
CH1
10μs/div
(VCC = 5V, RL = 150Ω to GND, output DC-coupled, TA = +25°C.)
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 5
VOUT = (2 x VIN) + 0.28V
INPUT SIGNAL
0.3V
1.0V
0.0V
OUTPUT SIGNAL
0.88V
2.28V
0.28V
IN_ OUT_
MAX11501
MAX11502
1 IN1
2 IN2
3 IN3
4 VCC
5 GND
6 OUT3
7 OUT2
8 OUT1
6 _______________________________________________________________________________________
μ
V
R
R R
V I RB CC L=
+
× − ×( )( )
      ,
2
1 2
1
INPUT SIGNAL
0.32V
1.02V
0.02V
0.00V
OUTPUT SIGNAL
0.92V
0.32V
IN_ OUT_
MAX11501
MAX11502
2.32V
IN_
MAX11501
MAX115020.1μF
ENCODER
DAC
IN_
R1
820kΩ
R2
120kΩ
MAX11501
MAX115020.1μF
ENCODER
DAC
VCC
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 7
Ω μ
Ω
μ
PD = PDS + PDO1 + PDO2 + PDO3
PDS = VCC x ICC
MAX11501
MAX11502
220μF
(OPTIONAL)
75Ω
75Ω
OUT_
220μF
(OPTIONAL)
75Ω
75Ω
MAX11501
MAX11502
OUT_
(a) (b)
220μF
(OPTIONAL)
75Ω
75Ω
PDS = 5 x 0.026 = 0.13W
PD = 0.13 + 0.078 + 0.078 + 0.078 = 0.364W
TJ = TA + (RθJA x PD)
° θ
° ° θ
° °
TJ = 70 + (170 x 0.364) = +132°C
TJ = +112°C
μ μ
P WDOn =
−( ) ×
=
  .  .
  .
5 1 88 1 88
75
0 078
8 _______________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 9
IN1
0.1μF* 220μF*
75Ω 75Ω
75Ω
OUT1
GND
*OPTIONAL CAPACITORS
VCC
9MHz 5TH-ORDER
BUTTERWORTH
FILTER
BUFFERTRANSPARENT
CLAMP
ENCODER
+6dB
MAX11501
MAX11502
DAC
IN2
0.1μF* 220μF*
75Ω 75Ω
75Ω
OUT2
+6dBDAC
IN3
0.1μF* 220μF*
75Ω 75Ω
75Ω
OUT3
+5V
+6dBDAC
OUT3
GNDVCC
1
2
8
7
OUT1
OUT2IN2
IN3
IN1
SO
+
TOP VIEW
3
4
6
5
MAX11501
MAX11502
10 ______________________________________________________________________________________
( www.maxim-ic.com.cn/packages )
8 SO S8+2 21-0041
Maxim Integrated Products, 120 San Gabriel Drive, Sunnyvale, CA  94086 408-737-7600 _____________________11
© 2008 Maxim Integrated Products
0 12/07 —
1 4/08 1